

STORY NAME:	Law abiding citizen in Azerbaijan		
COPYRIGHT HOLDER:	Izzetkhanim Jabarli / OPEN Media Hub		
COPYRIGHT NOTICE:	Ownership of content belongs to Izzetkhanim Jabarli / OPEN Media Hub		
USAGE TERMS:	Share & Adapt - Attribution 4.0 International (CC BY 4.0) https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/		
EDITOR'S NOTES:	N/A		
SOURCE:	Izzetkhanim Jabarli https://www.meydan.tv/az/site/opinion/31462/ Open Media Hub – http://www.openmediahub.com <i>"This production was supported by OPEN Media Hub with funds provided by the European Union"</i>		
LANGUAGE:	Azerbaijani	DURATION:	10:55
JOURNALIST:	Ayten Farhadova	EMAIL:	izjabarli@gmail.com
SLUGLINE:	Story of a law abiding citizen in Azerbaijan		
HEADLINE:	The story of an Azerbaijani citizen who is fighting against corruption in the country.		
DATELINE:	Baku, Azerbaijan - 31/10/2018		
SCRIPT:	<p>0.00-00.24</p> <p>We endured torment, blood for the sake of this land. Because we love this society, this land.</p> <p>We work expecting that this society will love us back. And if they don't, we will live from today until tomorrow.</p> <p>00.48-00.57</p> <p>Rahmanov Ahmad Fazil. At present, second group invalid of Karabakh war. Father of two children and one of my children suffers from autism.</p> <p>01.02-01.33</p> <p>Honestly, since childhood, when there was some problem, I couldn't stay calm. Seeing injustice, I tried to react to it. Then there was silence; I didn't interfere in anything. When the child got sick, I had applied to many places. Then I understood that, if we don't help ourselves, no one will help us.</p> <p>01.34-2.08</p> <p>Ten years, I was alone, we didn't have a team. In last five years we have joined as a team.</p> <p>There was such a writer – Arkady Gaidar. He had written a piece called "Teimour and</p>		

his team.”

A group of pioneers helped veterans, impoverished people and the elderly. We created this group on the same principle. There are doctors, lawyers, journalists among us.

02.15-02.32

Some people smoke two packs of cigarettes a day. If you count, it adds up to three manats.

I don't spend three manats on that. I spend one manat on mobile connection or a copier and complete the documents of that person, fill it out and send it.

02.34-03.02

I have a slightly different concept of corruption. I don't know how it is elsewhere, but all I have is about corruption. The citizen comes, says that he has a problem to get water in his house.

Firstly, the water department violates the one right of a citizen by not providing him water with standard pressure. If they don't do it, they violate another right by not consuming electricity to normalize water pressure. If they don't do it, they abuse money for electricity. This ends with corruption.

03.07-03.09

[Emergency Gas Service]

03.10-03.48

I am a laborer. Once I was walking along the street, I saw two women sitting and talking. One said “my leg rotted away, I don't have the money to go to the doctor.” I approached this woman. The woman saw me in the laborer uniform, looked at me like a psycho. I said, If I bring a doctor, will you let him examine you? She asked me: “Who are you?” I said, aunt, I'm nobody, my father was a communist and I am a man who grew up with Soviet way of thinking.

03.53-04.07

A person who wasn't familiar to me asked me to help him. He was a Karabakh invalid. Once he asked me, why I am doing it?

04.09-04.34

I've been wounded three times. Nobody left me alone in the battlefield. It was hard, the guys dragged me two kilometers. And now it will be wrong for me to throw leave that Karabakh disabled veteran or some of those guys behind me. It would be wrong to leave them alone. Therefore, I can't leave.

04.38-04.41

[Ministry of Labour and Social Protection of Population]

04.49-04.58

For a long time, a citizen has moved away from the state structure. The officials created such a situation that is a huge gap between them and the citizens.

05.01-05.17

Our aim was to let the minister and a citizen or parent face each other, allow them to express their thoughts. Good or bad, we did it, of 25 parents who were there only 4

wanted nothing from him.

05.20-05.39

I state again and again, parents had hoped that if 10 parents were together, they could do something. If there is a problem, we address it, because we still believe in our government. We believe that there are good guys in this government.

05.41-05.48

“I wish one day all disabled veterans will crush and throw out all their demands like this. And in this republic, there will be no demands of the invalids”.

06.00-06.29

Probably, it will never end. If not me, there will be someone else. That is it, it will not end.

Who am I? There are hundreds of people like me. But these people haven't reached the situation yet.

I tried hard for my child, therefore reached that situation. And at the moment, I also have plenty of problems.

06.30-06.33

“Let's go! Hoppa one more...”

06.35-06.58

But despite this, it's like my second lifestyle.

In 1988th, during Meydan events, people used to bring food to give to someone in the meydan.

It was a certain style of thinking those times. I would like this style of thinking to be formed in our society and people not to treat each other indifferently.

07.18-07.38

“I was working in gas industry from my youth in Shamkir district. Gas flow in Shamkir had stopped since 1993, so I couldn't find any job, then came to Baku. At the beginning, I wasn't able to fit with the staff at work. And I saw someone like me.”

07.40-07.53

“Somehow suddenly, I asked him why he didn't join the staff. He kept silent, then said that you will find the answer to your question soon.”

07.59-08.22

“Then saw that Ahmed has reactions against injustice at work. Authorities wanted to act against him. I interfered a bit there. Thereafter problems arose around me. Ahmed then supported me too.”

08.26-08.28

(I give up. Let's go)

08.30-08.39

“In 2007 I voluntarily left work, but despite this, I kept my relationship with Ahmed”.

08.42-09.19

Ahmad: Every time I ask them, did you tell them, so they didn't listen to you? For example, you. That pension problem.

	<p>- Pension problem, yes.. Even I gave you a letter of attorney because I didn't often visit from the district. You went to the needed places instead of me, demanded my rights. What happened? My demand reached to whom I complained about. They didn't accept my complaint. Because they themselves were guilty.</p> <p>Ahmad: But finally, we resisted.</p> <p>-Resisted, but there was no result.</p> <p>09.20-09.36</p> <p>There is such a thing, every step we take, decides something in the future. I always say that; we are not heroes, we just clean our way. If everyone will clean the way under their feet, something will happen.</p> <p>09.49-10.09</p> <p>Rambo 2 movie. There is such an expression. Rambo comes down and executes hostages.</p> <p>Then the colonel asks: Rambo, they will give you a gold medal in congress for this. He says, don't give it to me, give it to hostages.</p> <p>The colonel asks, but what do you want?</p> <p>10.10-10.24</p> <p>He answered, what do I want? What do people like me want?</p> <p>We gave our lives for this land. We saw torment, blood for the sake of this land. Because we love this society, this land. And we want this society to love us back.</p> <p>10.26-10.32</p> <p>The colonel tells, you are taking neither this nor that, then how will you live after all this?</p> <p>He answers, from today until tomorrow...</p> <p>10.34-10.42</p> <p>If they love us, something will happen. But if they don't, we will live from today until tomorrow.</p>
SHOTLIST:	<p>Shots in a place where the character is doing his social advocacy work , his own workplace, park shots with his child, Ministry of Labour and Social Protection of Population, meeting of parents of persons with disabilities, meeting in station with his friend and the cafe where they talking about his issue.</p>
SCRIPT: (Original language)	<p>0.00-00.24</p> <p>Əziyyəti, qanı görmüşük bu torpağa görə, çünkü biz bu cəmiyyəti, bu torpağı sevirik və istəyirik ki, bu cəmiyyət də bizi sevsin.Və əgər sevməyəcəksə, bu gündən sabaha yaşayacağıq.</p> <p>00.48-00.57</p> <p>Rəhmənov Əhməd Fəzil oğlu. Hal-hazırda, ikinci qrup Qarabağ əlili, iki uşaq atası,</p>

övladımın biri də autizm problemindən əziyyət çəkir.

01.02-01.33

Sözün düzü, uşaqlıqdan biraz problem olanda dinc dururdum, ədalətsizlik görəndə çalışırdım buna reaksiya verim. Sonra bir müddət sakitçilik oldu, heçbir işə qarışmadım. Uşaqda bu problem yarananda, çox yerə müraciət etdim. Onda gördüm ki, əgər biz özümüzə kömək etməsək, heçkim bizə kömək etməyəcək.

01.34-2.08

On il var, yəni mən tək idim, komandamız yox idi. Son beş ildə demək olar ki, komandamız var.

Belə bir yazıçı var idi – Arkadiy Qaydar. Onun bir əsəri var, “Teymur və onun komandası”.

Bir qrup pioner, müharibə veteranlarına, imkansızlara, qocalara kömək edir.

Biz bu qrupu yaradanda da, o prinsiplə yaratdıq. Aramızda həkim, hüquqşünas, jurnalistlər var.

02.15-02.32

Adam var gündə iki qutu siqaret çəkir. Bir manat əlli qəpikdən hesablayanda, bu üç manat edir.

Mən gündə üç manatı ona xərcləmirəm. Bir manat kontura və ya kseroksa xərcləyirəm,

həmin adamın sənədini komplektləşdirirəm, üstünü yazıb göndərirəm.

02.34-03.02

Rüşvət anlayışı biraz başqa cürdür. Bilmirəm başqa yerdə necədir, məndə isə hamısı rüşvətlə bağlıdır. Vətəndaş gəlir deyir ki, mənim evimə su az gəlir. Su idarəsi vətəndaşın bir hüququnu pozur ki, ona normal təzyiqli su vermir. Onu vermirsə, ikinci bir qanunu pozur ki, elektrik işlətməlidir, suyun təzyiqi olsun, işlətmir. Əgər işlətmirsə, deməli elektrikin pulunu yeyir. Gəldi çıxdı korrupsiyaya...

03.10-03.48

Mən fəhlə işləyirəm. Küçədən keçəndə gördüm ki, iki qadın oturub söhbət edir. Biri dedi ki, ayağım irinləyib, həkime getməyə pul yoxdur. Yaxınlaşdım bu xanıma, xanım məni fəhlə geyimində görüb dəli adama baxan kimi baxdı. Dedim bəs mən həkim getirsəm, icazə verərsinizmi sizə baxsın? Xanım soruşdu ki, sən kimsən a bala ? Dedim, ay xala,vallah heçkim deyilem, dədəm kommunist olub, mən də Sovet düşüncəsiylə böyüyən insanam.

03.53-04.07

Tanımadığım adam idi. Məndən xahiş etdi ki, bəs bir problemim var, Qarabağ əlili idi. Getdim o işin dalınca. Məndən bir dəfə soruşdu ki, bəs xeyir ola?

04.09-04.34

Mən üç dəfə yaralanmışam, məni döyüş meydanında atıb qaçan olmayıb. Çətin olub, məni uşaqlar iki kilometr sürüyüblər. İndi həmin o Qarabağ əlilini, ya o uşaqlardan kimisə qoyub getmək, onu o formada atıb getmək düzgün deyil. Ona görə də atmıram.

04.49-04.58

Uzun müddətdir ki, vətəndaş dövlət strukturundan ayrı düşüb. Məmur ele bir vəziyyət yaradıb ki, vətəndaşla onun arasında böyük bir uçurum yaranıb.

05.01-05.17

Məqsədimiz o idi ki, vətəndaşla naziri üz-üzə qoyaq, kim nə deyirsə qoy bir-birinə desin.

Pis, yaxşı nəşə alındı, çünki bizimlə gedən 25 valideyndən cəmi 4-ü heçnə istəmədi.

05.20-05.39

Yenə deyirəm, valideynlərdə ümid yarandı ki, 10 valideyn bir yerə yığılsa, nəşə edə bilər.

Əgər problem varsa, biz onu aparıb çatdırırıq, çünki hələki biz hökumətimizə inanırıq.

İnanırıq ki, bu hökumətdə düz adamlar var.

05.41-05.48

“Gün o gün olsun, bütün əlillər tələblərini bax belə əzib atsın və bu respublikada bir daha əlillərin tələbi olmasın!”

06.00-06.29

Yəqin ki, bu heç vaxt bitməyəcək. Mən olmadım, bir başqası olacaq. Mən kiməm ki?! Mənim kimi yüzlərlə insan var, sadəcə o insanlar hələ çayın axarına düşməyib. Mən o vaxt uşağa görə çox əlləşib vuruşdum, o axarı tapdım. Və bu dəqiqə mənim öz problemlərim bəlkə də başımdan aşır.

06.35-06.58

Amma bununla belə, bu mənim ikinci həyat tərzimdir. Necə ki, 1988-ci ildə, Meydan hadisələrində camaat evdən yemək gətirirdi ki, o meydanda kiməsə versin, yəni müəyyən düşüncə tərzini formalaşırdı. Çox istərdim ki, bugünkü cəmiyyətdə elə düşüncə tərzini formalaşsın ki, insanlar bir-birinə biganə yanaşmasın.

07.18-07.38

“Mənim cavanlıqdan sahəm qaz sahəsi olduğuna görə, Şəmkir rayonunda 1993-cü ildən qaz kəsildi, iş tapa bilmədim, gəldim çıxdım Bakıya. Mən təzə gələndə kollektive uyğunlaşa bilmirdim. Gördüm ki, mənim kimi birisi də var.

07.40-07.53

İstər-istəməz özümdən asılı olmayaraq, ona sual verdim ki, sən niyə kollektive

qarıxmırsan? Biraz susdu, sonra dedi ki, biraz keçsin özün öz sualına cavab taparsan.

07.59-08.22

Sonralar baxıb gördüm ki, idarə haqqında, haqsızlığa qarşı Əhməddə reaksiyalar var.

Onun haqqında ölçü götürmək istəyirdilər, mən biraz müdaxilə etdim. Ondan sonra mənim haqqımda problemlər başladı. Əhməd onda mənə dayaq durdu.

08.30-08.39

2007-ci ildə öz xoşumla işdən azad oldum amma getməyimə baxmayaraq, Əhmədlə həmişə münasibəti saxladım.

08.42-09.19

Əhməd: Mən hər dəfə deyirəm ki, getdin dedin, sənin sözünə baxmadılar?! Məsələn biri elə sən. O pensiya...

-Pensiya məsələsi, bəli. Hətta mən sənə etibarnamə verdim ki, rayondan tez-tez gələ bilmirəm, sən mənim yerimə, etibarnamədən istifadə et. Lazımı yerlərə getdin, mənim haqqımı tələb elədin, nə alındı?

Kimdən şikayət etmişdik, mənim işim gəldi onların üstünə, onlar mənim şikayətimə baxmalı idi. Onlar da baxardı?! Özləri eləmişdi axı....

Əhməd: Yox, amma axırda da dirəndik də...

-Dirəndik, amma nəticə çıxmadı.

09.20-09.36

-Bilirsiniz necədir? Belə bir şey var, hər bir atduğumuz addım, nə vaxtsa nəyisə həll edir. Mən həmişə deyirəm, biz qəhrəman deyilik, sadəcə ayağımızın altını təmizləyirik. Ayağının altında çirk varsa, hərə öz ayağının altını təmizləsə, nəsə olacaq.

09.49-10.09

Rembo 2 filmi. Orada belə bir söz var. Rembo əsirləri gətirib təhvil verir, orda polkovnik deyir ki, Rembo, buna görə sənə kongresin qızıl medalını verəcəklər. Rembo deyir ki, onu mənə yox, onlara verin. Soruşur ki, bəs sən nə istəyirsən?

10.10-10.24

Deyir, mən nə istəyirəm, mənim kimi insanlar nə istəyir?

Biz bu torpağa görə canımızı vermişik, əziyyəti, qanı görmüşük, çünki biz bu cəmiyyəti, bu torpağı sevirik və istəyirik ki, heç olmasa, bu cəmiyyət də bizi sevsin.

10.26-10.32

Deyir, onu götürmədin, bunu götürmədin, bəs sən bundan sonra necə yaşayacaqsan?

Deyir, bugündən sabaha...

10.34-10.42

OPEN MEDIA HUB

Supporting media professionals across the EU Neighbourhood area

	Sevəcəksə, nəşə alınacaq və əgər sevməyəcəksə, bugünden sabaha yaşayacağıq.
CAMERA OPERATOR:	Igrar Gurban
VIDEO EDITOR:	Izzetkhanim Jabarli
MUSIC RIGHTS: (If applicable)	Facebook Creator Studio https://www.facebook.com/creator/studio/?reference=redirect from sound collection&tab=sound_collection&context_id=0&collection_id=all_pages&sound_collection tab=sound_tracks&search=lullaby%20for%20beth